

No. 25-10830

United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

TONY MCDONALD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
(Dist. Ct. No. 4:25-CV-153-P)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Charles Miller (Ohio Bar No. 073844)
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 801
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 301-9800
Fax: (202) 301-3399
cmiller@ifs.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Tony McDonald*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	1
I. CHILLED SPEECH AND UNWARRANTED DONOR DISCLOSURE ARE FIRST AMENDMENT INJURIES.	3
II. McDONALD HAS PRE-ENFORCEMENT STANDING	5
III. UPON REMAND, THE CASE SHOULD BE CERTIFIED TO THE EN BANC COURT	8
Certificate of Type-Volume Limit, and Typeface and Type-Style Requirements	11
Certificate of Service.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta,</i>	
594 U.S. 595 (2021)	1, 4
<i>California Med. Ass'n v. FEC,</i>	
453 U.S. 182 (1981)	8, 9
<i>Inst. for Free Speech v. Johnson,</i>	
148 F.4th 318, __, 2025 Lexis 200456 (5th Cir. 2025)	7
<i>Khachaturian v. FEC,</i>	
980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i>	
504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>NAACP v. Alabama,</i>	
357 U.S. 449 (1958)	2
<i>Roman v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,</i>	
55 F.3d 542, (10th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,</i>	
573 U.S. 149 (2014)	7
<i>Wagner v. FEC,</i>	
717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>X Corp. v. Media Matters for Am.,</i>	
120 F.4th 190 (10th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Young Conservatives of Tex. Found. v. Smatresk,</i>	
73 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 5

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	1, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30116.....	5
